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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8531.80.0050  

Tamra S. Nelson

Import Supervisor

Targus, Inc.

1211 N. Miller Street

Anaheim, CA  92806

RE:
The tariff classification of a laptop computer security system from Taiwan

Dear Ms. Nelson:

In your letter dated November 11, 2009, you requested a tariff classification ruling.

The product concerned is the “DEFCON 1 Ultra Laptop Computer Security System” (part # PA400U).  This device consists of a plastic housing that incorporates a stainless steel retractable cable, a four-digit re-settable combination lock, motion sensor technology, a high decibel (95dB) alarm, and LED alarm status indictor lights.  Together these components create a combination locking alarm system that easily attaches to a notebook computer or carrying case. 

The “DEFCON 1 Ultra Laptop Computer Security System” attaches to any laptop computer equipped with a lock slot.  It is used to secure a laptop computer to a stationary object, such as a desk or file cabinet.  The alarm function is activated when the lock is engaged.  The alarm will sound when the cable is cut, or if the motion sensor is triggered by the movement of the computer.  The alarm is deactivated when the combination lock is released.  Battery operated.

The applicable subheading for the “DEFCON 1 Ultra Laptop Computer Security System” (part # PA400U) will be 8531.80.0050, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for “Electric sound or visual signaling apparatus…: Other apparatus: Other.”  The rate of duty will be 1.3%.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Steven Pollichino at (646) 733-3008.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Swierupski

Director

National Commodity Specialist Division




